BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 16-03-01-03

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE BOARD CHAIR TO SIGN LANE COUNTY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES' COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM CERTIFICATE/LETTER OF APPROVAL RENEWAL APPLICATION

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2016, the Oregon Health Authority will be conducting a Certificate of Approval review of Lane County Health & Human Services' Community Mental Health Program; and

WHEREAS, a Community Mental Health Program renewal application signed by the Community Mental Health Program Director and a Local Mental Health Authority Representative is a required component of the Certificate of Approval review process; and

WHEREAS, OAR 309-014-0000 defines Local Mental Health Authority as the county court or board of county commissioners of one or more counties who operate a community mental health and developmental disability program, or in the case of a Native American reservation, the tribal council, or if the county declines to operate or contract for all or part of a community mental health and developmental disability program, the board of directors of a public or private corporation; and

WHEREAS, Commissioner Stewart, as Board Chair, would be the appropriate representative of Lane County's Local Mental Health Authority to sign the Community Mental Health Program renewal application.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County ORDERS as follows:

1. The Board Chair is authorized to sign Lane County Health & Human Services' Community Mental Health Program Certificate/Letter of Approval Renewal Application.

ADOPTED this 1st day of March, 2016.

Faye Stewart, Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners